## 505859267 01/10/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5906204

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT  CONVEYING PARTY DATA  STEPHEN K. GEHRMANN DAVID S. GEHRMANN  RECEIVING PARTY DATA  Name: REDBLOCK INDUSTRIES LLP Street Address: 2950 NEWMARKET STREET Internal Address: UNIT 101  City: BELLINGHAM  State/Country: WASHINGTON  Postal Code: 98226  PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  Property Type Number  Application Number: 29720099  CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (206)217-2201  Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; i using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, in Phone: 2062172200 Email: patents@aeonlaw.com Correspondent Name: ADAM L.K. PHILIPP Address Line 1: 506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000 Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON	Execution Date 12/02/2019 12/02/2019
Name         STEPHEN K. GEHRMANN         DAVID S. GEHRMANN         RECEIVING PARTY DATA         Name:       REDBLOCK INDUSTRIES LLP         Street Address:       2950 NEWMARKET STREET         Internal Address:       UNIT 101         City:       BELLINGHAM         State/Country:       WASHINGTON         Postal Code:       98226         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1       Property Type         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29720099         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       Fax Number:         Fax Number:       (206)217-2201         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; i using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, in Phone:         2062172200       Email:         patents@aeonlaw.com         Correspondent Name:       ADAM L.K. PHILIPP         Address Line 1:       506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	12/02/2019
STEPHEN K. GEHRMANN         DAVID S. GEHRMANN         RECEIVING PARTY DATA         Name:       REDBLOCK INDUSTRIES LLP         Street Address:       2950 NEWMARKET STREET         Internal Address:       UNIT 101         City:       BELLINGHAM         State/Country:       WASHINGTON         Postal Code:       98226         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1       Property Type         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29720099         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       Fax Number:         Fax Number:       (206)217-2201         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; i using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, in Phone:         2062172200       Email:         patents@aeonlaw.com         Correspondent Name:       ADAM L.K. PHILIPP         Address Line 1:       506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	12/02/2019
DAVID S. GEHRMANN         RECEIVING PARTY DATA         Name:       REDBLOCK INDUSTRIES LLP         Street Address:       2950 NEWMARKET STREET         Internal Address:       UNIT 101         City:       BELLINGHAM         State/Country:       WASHINGTON         Postal Code:       98226         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29720099         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       (206)217-2201         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; i       i         Phone:       2062172200         Email:       patents@aeonlaw.com         Correspondent Name:       ADAM L.K. PHILIPP         Address Line 1:       506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA         Name:       REDBLOCK INDUSTRIES LLP         Street Address:       2950 NEWMARKET STREET         Internal Address:       UNIT 101         City:       BELLINGHAM         State/Country:       WASHINGTON         Postal Code:       98226         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29720099         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       (206)217-2201         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; i       i         using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, in       patents@aeonlaw.com         Correspondent Name:       ADAM L.K. PHILIPP         Address Line 1:       506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	12/02/2019
Name:REDBLOCK INDUSTRIES LLPStreet Address:2950 NEWMARKET STREETInternal Address:UNIT 101City:BELLINGHAMState/Country:WASHINGTONPostal Code:98226PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1Property TypeNumberApplication Number:29720099CORRESPONDENCE DATAFax Number:(206)217-2201Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; iusing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, ifPhone:2062172200Email:patents@aeonlaw.comCorrespondent Name:ADAM L.K. PHILIPPAddress Line 1:506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	
Street Address:2950 NEWMARKET STREETInternal Address:UNIT 101City:BELLINGHAMState/Country:WASHINGTONPostal Code:98226PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1Property TypeNumberApplication Number:29720099CORRESPONDENCE DATAFax Number:(206)217-2201Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; iusing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, ifPhone:2062172200Email:patents@aeonlaw.comCorrespondent Name:ADAM L.K. PHILIPPAddress Line 1:506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	
Internal Address:UNIT 101City:BELLINGHAMState/Country:WASHINGTONPostal Code:98226PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1Property TypeNumberApplication Number:29720099CORRESPONDENCE DATAFax Number:(206)217-2201Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; i using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, in Phone:2062172200patents@aeonlaw.comCorrespondent Name:ADAM L.K. PHILIPPAddress Line 1:506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	
City:       BELLINGHAM         State/Country:       WASHINGTON         Postal Code:       98226         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1       Property Type         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29720099         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       Fax Number:         Fax Number:       (206)217-2201         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; i using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, in Phone:         2062172200         Email:       patents@aeonlaw.com         Correspondent Name:       ADAM L.K. PHILIPP         Address Line 1:       506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	
State/Country:WASHINGTONPostal Code:98226PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1NumberProperty TypeNumberApplication Number:29720099CORRESPONDENCE DATAEax Number:Fax Number:(206)217-2201Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; i using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it Phone:2062172200Email:patents@aeonlaw.comCorrespondent Name:ADAM L.K. PHILIPPAddress Line 1:506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	
Postal Code:98226PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1Property TypeNumberApplication Number:29720099CORRESPONDENCE DATAFax Number:(206)217-2201Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; iusing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, inPhone:2062172200Email:patents@aeonlaw.comCorrespondent Name:ADAM L.K. PHILIPPAddress Line 1:506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29720099         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       (206)217-2201         Fax Number:       (206)217-2201         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; i using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, in Phone:       2062172200         Email:       patents@aeonlaw.com       Address Line 1:       506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	
Property TypeNumberApplication Number:29720099CORRESPONDENCE DATAFax Number:(206)217-2201Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; iusing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, ifPhone:2062172200Email:patents@aeonlaw.comCorrespondent Name:ADAM L.K. PHILIPPAddress Line 1:506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	
Application Number:29720099CORRESPONDENCE DATAFax Number:(206)217-2201Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; i using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, in Phone:Phone:2062172200Email:patents@aeonlaw.comCorrespondent Name:ADAM L.K. PHILIPPAddress Line 1:506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	
CORRESPONDENCE DATAFax Number:(206)217-2201Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; iusing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, inPhone:2062172200Email:patents@aeonlaw.comCorrespondent Name:ADAM L.K. PHILIPPAddress Line 1:506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	
Fax Number:(206)217-2201Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; i using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, if Phone:Phone:2062172200Email:patents@aeonlaw.comCorrespondent Name:ADAM L.K. PHILIPPAddress Line 1:506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	
Fax Number:(206)217-2201Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; i using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, if Phone:Phone:2062172200Email:patents@aeonlaw.comCorrespondent Name:ADAM L.K. PHILIPPAddress Line 1:506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, ifPhone:2062172200Email:patents@aeonlaw.comCorrespondent Name:ADAM L.K. PHILIPPAddress Line 1:506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	
Email:patents@aeonlaw.comCorrespondent Name:ADAM L.K. PHILIPPAddress Line 1:506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	
Correspondent Name:ADAM L.K. PHILIPPAddress Line 1:506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	
Address Line 1: 506 2ND AVE., SUITE 3000	
	8104
,	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NEXU-2019001D	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JONATHAN E. OLSC	١
SIGNATURE: /Jonathan E. Olson/	
DATE SIGNED: 01/10/2020	

## ASSIGNMENT FROM INVENTORS

## WHEREAS:

- GEHRMANN, Stephen Kris of #303 1533 East 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, V5N 0A4, Canada; and
- GEHRMANN, David Sven of #303 1533 East 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, V5N 0A4, Canada

("INVENTORS") have, respectively, made certain new and useful developments in the field of shower and bathtub accessories, which are described and claimed in a Design Patent Application entitled

## SHOWER NICHE

which is expected to be filed in or about November 2019, and have developed features and improvements thereof, whether or not reflected in the said Patent Application, (the "Invention").

WHEREAS **Redblock Industries LLP**, a company having a business address at 2950 Newmarket Street, Units 101-191, Bellingham, WA, 98226, USA (the "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring and confirming its acquisition of all rights, including any joint right, and full title and interest in and to said Invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by or on behalf of the ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, INVENTORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Invention in Canada, the United States and throughout the world that came or will come into being at any time before or after this assignment is executed, including without limitation in and to any rights arising anywhere in the world from said Patent Application and any related application thereof, including any divisional, substitute, continuation or reissue thereof, and in any patent or design right, including any utility patent, design patent, industrial design registration, utility model, petty patent, reissue patent, and any extensions, reissues, renewals and reexamination certificates thereof that may subsist in or be granted for said Invention anywhere in the world, including the right to file patent applications claiming said Invention directly in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives and to claim for any such applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

INVENTORS hereby authorize and request issuance of any and all Letters Patents, when granted anywhere in the world, to the ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and as entirely as INVENTORS would have held had this Assignment and sale not been made.

INVENTORS covenant that INVENTORS have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned; each covenant that no INVENTOR has executed nor will execute any agreement in conflict herewith; each agree to communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives all known facts respecting said Invention or improvements thereof, said Patent Application and any related application thereof, and any patent or design right that may subsist in or be granted for said Invention anywhere in the world; and each covenant and agree that each INVENTOR will, upon request by and without charge to, but at the expense of, the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, do all lawful acts, including the execution of any documents and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing any intellectual property right as may subsist, issue or be sought anywhere in the world for said Invention, and for perfecting, registering or recording the title of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to any intellectual property right as may subsist, issue or be sought anywhere in the world for said Invention, said Patent Application, and any patent or other intellectual property right granted for said Invention anywhere in the world.

TO EVIDENCE THEIR AGREEMENT to the foregoing, each of the parties has executed this Assignment on the dates written herein below.

for Redblock Industries LLP

Signature of Authorized Representative

David Gehrmann - Partner Print Name and Title December 2, 2019 Date Signed for INVENTORS

Signature of Stephen Kris Gehrmann

December 2, 2019 Date Signed

u au

Signature of Witness

)

)

)

)

)

Inger Gehrmann 807-522 Moberly Rd. Vancouver, BC Print Name and Address of Witness Canada V5Z 4G4

Signature of David Sven Gehrmann

December 2, 2019 Date Signed

Will

Signature of Witness

Inger Gehrmann 807-522 Moberly Rd. Vancouver, BC Print Name and Address of Witness V5Z 4G4

PATENT REEL: 051483 FRAME: 0604

RECORDED: 01/10/2020